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Statement of the Case


Petitioner, Texas Education Agency, Division of Driver Training, requests that the Commissioner of Education revoke the Driving Safety License and the Driving Education Instructor License of Respondent, Larry G. Cooper.  On April 1, 2003, the hearing on the merits was held before Joan Stewart, the Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Commissioner of Education to preside over this case.  Petitioner was represented by Mr. Christopher Jones, Attorney at Law, Austin, Texas.  Respondent appeared pro se.
Findings of Fact


After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education I make the following Findings of Fact:


1.
Respondent, Larry G. Cooper holds a Driving Safety and Driver Education Instructor License #05879590, issued by Petitioner, Texas Education Agency, Division of Driver Training.


2.
Respondent served as school director of Houston Driving School (CO238).

3.
Respondent serves in the capacity of driving safety instructor trainer endorsed to teach the USA Driver Safety Course (CP246).


4.
Respondent holds an endorsement as a supervising teacher and was employed by Houston Driving School (CO238) as a classroom driver education teacher and school director.

5.
On December 11, 2002, an agency representative, using a pseudonym, contacted Respondent and arranged a meeting for the agency representative to obtain a Uniform Certificate of Course Completion without attending the required six hours of class.


6.
On December 11, 2002, the agency representative met Respondent in a Walgreen’s parking lot at 5:50 p.m. and paid Respondent $50.00 for a Uniform Certificate of Course Completion.  By approximately 6:00 p.m., the transaction was complete and the agency representative left the premises.


7.
A driving safety Certificate of Completion was issued to the pseudonym used by the agency representative. 


8.
The agency representative’s pseudonym and falsified signature appear on a group contract consisting of ten students that allegedly attended a six hour driving safety class held on December 11, 2002, from 10:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.


9.
The agency representative’s pseudonym was assigned an 80 for a final exam that was not taken.


10.
Respondent signed and included his license number on blank undated Houston Driving School Master Record of Attendance for Driver Education forms.

11.
Texas Education Agency staff conducted an investigation at the Houston Driving School for various allegations, including the absence of a driver education classroom instructor.  Petitioner’s staff observed eight teenage students present for classroom instruction with no classroom instructor.  The forms signed in advance by Respondent indicated that he was the classroom teacher.

12.
The Houston Driving School Master Record of Attendance for Driver Education form for teenage driver education indicates perfect attendance for every day of class up to February 7, 2003 for all fourteen students enrolled in the January 27 to February 15, 2003 class.  Sign-in sheets completed by the students as well as Attendance & Assignment sheets indicate numerous student absences.  The Master Record of Attendance for Driver Education is signed by Respondent and states that he is the classroom instructor.

13.
Respondent is not contesting the revocation of his Driver Safety Instructor License.
Discussion


Petitioner contends that Respondent’s Driving Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License should be revoked for violations of the legal requirements of the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act, Article 4413 (29c) Tex. Civ. Stat. Ann.  Respondent does not contest that he arranged the sale of a Uniform Certificate of Course Completion to a Texas Education Agency representative in a Walgreen’s parking lot.  In fact, Respondent testified that he doesn’t know how many times he has arranged the sale of Uniform Certificates of Course Completion.  Respondent argues that he didn’t actually sell the certificates because he did not have possession of the actual certificates.  Additionally Respondent claims that he gave the money that he received in regard to the Uniform Certificates of Course Completion that had been sold in this manner to another individual.  Petitioner also alleges, and Respondent’s testimony confirms, that Respondent signed numerous blank and undated Master Record of Attendance for Driver Education forms.  These forms were subsequently photocopied by unknown individuals an unknown number of times and filled out by other individuals in a manner to provide evidence that teenaged students had received classroom instruction which in fact they had not received.  By Respondent’s own testimony, there are many of these blank and undated forms containing Respondent’s signature and license number in various locations in the State of Texas.  Respondent argues that although this may justify the revocation of his Driver Safety Instructor License, it has nothing to do with his Driver Education Instructor License.  Additionally Respondent states that the owner of the driving school did not have his license revoked and therefore the punishment proposed for Respondent is too harsh.  

Petitioner alleges that Respondent’s conduct is in violation of the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act which is set forth in Article 4413(29c).  Section 16 (a) of Article 4413(29c) tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. provides, in pertinent part, as follows:


The agency may deny, suspend, or revoke the license of any instructor on any one or more of the following grounds:


(2)
when the applicant or licensee permits fraud or engages in fraudulent practices with reference to the application to the agency, induces or countenances fraud or fraudulent practices on the part of any applicant for a driver’s license or permit, or permits or engages in any other fraudulent practice in any action between the applicant or licensee and the public; or

(3)
When the applicant or licensee fails to comply with the rules of the agency regarding the instruction of drivers in this state or fails to comply with any section of this Act.
Section 9 of Article 4413(29c) tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. provides, in pertinent part, as follows:
A person may not:

(6)
issue, sell, trade, or transfer a uniform certificate of completion or driver education certificate to any person or school not authorized to possess it;

(7)
issue, sell, trade, or transfer;

(A)
a uniform certificate of completion to a person who has not successfully completed a board–approved driver education course.

(10)
violate any provision of this Act.


Respondent argues that he didn’t sell the Uniform Certificate of Completion to the agency representative because he was not in possession of the actual certificate at the time the money changed hands.  Respondent states that his lack of possession equates with an impossibility of sale.  Respondent’s argument is disingenuous.  Respondent, by his own testimony, which is consistent with the evidence presented by the Petitioner, has violated the aforementioned provisions of the Texas Administrative Code and the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act in an egregious manner.  His conduct in arranging the sale of the Uniform Certificates of Completion was fraudulent practice.  His conduct in selling Uniform Certificates of Completion was fraudulent practice.  Respondent testified that he passed the money on to another party.  This does not change the nature of Respondent’s conduct.  Respondent’s conduct was fraudulent practice.  

After Respondent sold the Uniform Certificates of Completion, the agency representative was assigned a grade on an examination that was never taken.  The forged signature of the agency representative’s pseudonym appeared on a group contract with other names of individuals that had allegedly taken a class on the day that Respondent sold the Certificate of Completion.  Respondent’s conduct permitted others to engage in fraudulent practice.  Respondent’s actions should result in the revocation of his Driver Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License based on the aforementioned violations of Article 4413(29c).  

Respondent signed blank undated Master Record of Attendance for Driver Education forms.  Respondent’s signature and license number subsequently appeared on Master Record of Attendance Driver Education forms indicating that the students listed on the form had received the proper instruction and that he was the classroom instructor.  The students listed on the form had received no classroom instruction, other than various paper handouts from a secretary.  Respondent knew that signed and undated Master Record of Attendance for Driver Education forms could and most likely would be used to indicate that teenage students had received driver education instruction that they had in fact not received.  Respondent’s conduct in this matter puts the public at risk of injury by a driver who has received incomplete and inadequate driver instruction.  Respondent’s conduct in this matter was fraudulent practice.  Respondent’s conduct in this matter permitted others to engage in fraudulent practice.  Respondent failed to comply with the provisions of the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act.  Respondent’s actions should result in the revocation of his Driver Safety Instructor License and his Driver Education Instructor license based on violations of Article 4413(29c).  

Respondent argues that the revocation of his licenses would be too harsh because another individual who Respondent claims is involved in the situation at the driving school did not have his licenses revoked.  This argument fails.  Respondent’s actions were in violation of the statute regulating his licenses.  The people of the State of Texas are still at risk because of Respondent’s repeated fraudulent practice and his repeated conduct which permitted others to engage in fraudulent practice.  Respondent’s actions fall within those proscribed by the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act.  The agency has the statutory authority to revoke the license of an instructor who has engaged in fraudulent practice in any action between the licensee and the public, or permits fraudulent practice in any action between licensee and the public.  The agency has the statutory authority to revoke the license of any licensee who has failed to comply with any provision of the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act.  Therefore, Respondent’s Driving Safety Instructor License and Respondent’s Driver Education Instructor Licenses should be revoked based on Respondent’s failure to comply with the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act; Respondent’s fraudulent practice; and Respondent’s actions which permitted fraudulent practice in violation of Article 4413(29c).
Conclusion


Respondent arranged for the sale of and sold Uniform Certificates of Course Completion.  Respondent included his signature and license number on blank, undated Master Record of Attendance for Driver Education forms.  Respondent thereby engaged in fraudulent practice and permitted others to engage in fraudulent practice.  Respondent failed to comply with the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act.  Respondent’s Driving Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License should therefore be revoked.
Conclusions of Law


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as the Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:


1.
The Commissioner of Education has jurisdiction to hear this cause under Texas Revised Civil Statutes art. 4413(29c), § 17.


2.
A person may not sell, trade, transfer or arrange the sale of Uniform Certificates of Course Completion.  Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4413(29c), §§ 9(6), 9(7)(A).

3.
The sale of Certificates of Course Completion to individuals who have not completed the driving safety course is a fraudulent practice and permits others to engage in fraudulent practice.  

4.
Signing blank, undated Master Record of Attendance for Driver Education Forms is a fraudulent practice and permits others to engage in fraudulent practice.

5.
Respondent’s Driver Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License may be revoked for fraudulent practice and for permitting others to engage in fraudulent practice.  Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4413 (29c), §16(a)(2).

6.
Respondent’s Driver Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License may be revoked for failure to comply with the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act.  Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4413(29c), §§9(10), 16(a)(3).


7.
Respondent’s Driving Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License should be revoked due to fraudulent practice and for permitting others to engage in fraudulent practice.

8.
Respondent’s Driving Safety Instructor License and Driver Education Instructor License should be revoked due to failure to comply with the Texas Driver and Traffic Safety Education Act.  Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4413(29c), §§9(10), 16(a)(3).
ORDER


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, it is hereby

ORDERED that Respondent’s Driving Safety Instructor License be, and is hereby, REVOKED; and 

FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent’s Driver Education Instructor License be, and is hereby, REVOKED.


SIGNED AND ISSUED this _____ day of ______________________, 2003.







______________________________







FELIPE ALANIS
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